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1. Overall Description

T1RF have in TS 34.121 (Terminal conformance specification : Radio transmission and reception) specified a RF test specification.

In UE Tx conformance testing , the normal test condition is that the UE transmission power is set to the maximum power based on the control of the TPC command from the SS using reference measurement channel as defined in TS34.121.

The transmission data on radio access bearer from UE is sent back to SS continuously because SS continuously transmits data on radio access bearer and test control of UE is indicated to activate the loopback scheme.

Allocated TFCs are below for reference measurement channel.

(TFs of DCH for DCCH, TFs of DCH for DTCH)  

TFC0 = ( non DCH for DCCH, non DCH for DTCH)

TFC1 = ( DCH for DCCH, non DCH for DTCH)

TFC2 = ( non DCH for DCCH, DCH for DTCH)

TFC3 = (DCH for DCCH, DCH for DTCH)

The purpose of the transmission of the dummy DCCH was to force the UE to use TFC3. However TFC3 can be blocked by MAC as TFC3 is not belonging to the minimum set of TFCs with the above configuration. Instead, the UE can use TFC2 continuously in order to keep maximum output power in UL .It is proposed to remove the dummy DCCH transmission, which is thought redundant now.
2. Actions:

To RAN2 group.

ACTION: 
T1RF proposes RAN2 to consider approval of relevant TS 34.109 CRs.T1RF asks RAN2 to inform about their decision before next T1 meeting.

3. Date of Next T1RF Meetings:

T1RF#29
12 – 16 May 2003
Seoul, Korea
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	In UE Tx conformance testing , the normal test condition is that the UE transmission power is set to the maximum power based on the control of the TPC command from the SS using reference measurement channel as defined in TS34.121.

The transmission data on radio access bearer from UE is sent back to SS continuously because SS continuously transmits data on radio access bearer and test control of UE is indicated to activate the loopback scheme.

Allocated TFCs are below for reference measurement channel.

(TFs of DCH for DCCH, TFs of DCH for DTCH)  

TFC0 = ( non DCH for DCCH, non DCH for DTCH)

TFC1 = ( DCH for DCCH, non DCH for DTCH)

TFC2 = ( non DCH for DCCH, DCH for DTCH)

TFC3 = (DCH for DCCH, DCH for DTCH)

The purpose of the transmission of the dummy DCCH was to force the UE to use TFC3. However TFC3 can be blocked by MAC as TFC3 is not belonging to the minimum set of TFCs with the above configuration. Instead, the UE can use TFC2 continuously in order to keep maximum output power in UL .It is proposed to remove the dummy DCCH transmission, which is thought redundant now.
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< Start of modification >

6.2
CLOSE UE TEST LOOP

This message is only sent in the direction SS to UE.

	Information Element
	Reference
	Presence
	Format
	Length

	Protocol discriminator
	TS 24.007 [1], subclause 11.2.3.1.1
	M
	V
	½

	Skip indicator
	TS 24.007 [1], subclause 11.2.3.1.2
	M
	V
	½
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	M
	V
	1

	UE test loop mode
	
	M
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	1

	UE test loop mode 1 LB setup
	
	C
	LV
	1-13


where message type is:

	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	bit no.

	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	octet 1


where UE test loop mode is:

	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	bit no.

	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0(Note)
	X2
	X1
	octet 1


X2=0 and X1=0 then UE test loop mode 1 loop back scheme according to 5.3.2.6 shall be performed by the UE (loopback of RLC SDUs or PDCP SDUs).

X2=0 and X1=1 then UE test loop mode 2 loop back scheme according to 5.3.2.7 shall be performed by the UE (loopback of transport block data and CRC bits).
Note: This bit shall not be used.
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The transmission data on radio access bearer from UE is sent back to SS continuously because SS continuously transmits data on radio access bearer and test control of UE is indicated to activate the loopback scheme.

Allocated TFCs are below for reference measurement channel.

(TFs of DCH for DCCH, TFs of DCH for DTCH)  

TFC0 = ( non DCH for DCCH, non DCH for DTCH)
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< Start of modification >

6.2
CLOSE UE TEST LOOP

This message is only sent in the direction SS to UE.

	Information Element
	Reference
	Presence
	Format
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X2=0 and X1=0 then UE test loop mode 1 loop back scheme according to 5.3.2.6 shall be performed by the UE (loopback of RLC SDUs or PDCP SDUs).

X2=0 and X1=1 then UE test loop mode 2 loop back scheme according to 5.3.2.7 shall be performed by the UE (loopback of transport block data and CRC bits).
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	In UE Tx conformance testing , the normal test condition is that the UE transmission power is set to the maximum power based on the control of the TPC command from the SS using reference measurement channel as defined in TS34.121.

The transmission data on radio access bearer from UE is sent back to SS continuously because SS continuously transmits data on radio access bearer and test control of UE is indicated to activate the loopback scheme.

Allocated TFCs are below for reference measurement channel.

(TFs of DCH for DCCH, TFs of DCH for DTCH)  

TFC0 = ( non DCH for DCCH, non DCH for DTCH)

TFC1 = ( DCH for DCCH, non DCH for DTCH)

TFC2 = ( non DCH for DCCH, DCH for DTCH)

TFC3 = (DCH for DCCH, DCH for DTCH)

If TFC3 is used with keeping maximum power on uplink, as this TFC is not belonging to minimum set of TFC then this TFC shall be blocked (i.e. Another TFC shall be selected by TFC selection in MAC.). Test condition cannot be kept during the test.

The condition as the transmission power is the maximum can be achieved by the transmission of only DTCH.

Moreover this function has been intended to use for conformance test purpose. Now from the conformance testing point of view, this function is no meaning and if this is used in Tx testing the above problem is caused.
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< Start of modification >

6.2
CLOSE UE TEST LOOP

This message is only sent in the direction SS to UE.

	Information Element
	Reference
	Presence
	Format
	Length

	Protocol discriminator
	TS 24.007 [1], subclause 11.2.3.1.1
	M
	V
	½

	Skip indicator
	TS 24.007 [1], subclause 11.2.3.1.2
	M
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	C
	LV
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	8
	7
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	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	bit no.

	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	octet 1


where UE test loop mode is:

	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	bit no.

	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0(Note)
	X2
	X1
	octet 1
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